I
L oe 0t ;;.-»‘\ < ' L\)\\ \C_JQ)\

Case no. 4800/2005

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION

COMPANIES COURT

MR JUSTICE RIMER, 26™ JULY 2005

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENCE HOLDERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND IN THE MATTER OF AIRFLOW STREAMLINES PLC (A COMPANY) AND OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF MICHAEL FREDERICK ADDERTON (AN INDIVIDUAL) AND
OTHERS

BETWEEN:

MICHAEL DAVID GERCKE

(Applying on his own behalf and on behalf of these listed in schedule 1 to the application)
Applicants

-and -

1. ALISTAIR MICHAEL GROVE
2. JULIA ELIZABETH BRANSON
3. MARK EL1JAH THOMAS BOWEN
4. TOBY SCOTT UNDERWOOD

5. STEPHEN TAYLOR
Respondents

ORDER

UPON THE APPLICATION of the Applicants by Notice of Application issucd on 19™ July 2005

AND UPON HEARING Counsel on behalf of the Applicant
AND UPON the Respondents being neither present nor represented

AND UPON READING those documents recorded upon the Court File as having been read

[

{
|
L
1 ag  CUETRRRE T o

COMPANIES HOUSE =i bfles”




IT IS ORDERED THAT:

L

f.

In respect of those bankrupicies, individual voluntary arrangements ("IVAs"), admmlstranons

company voluntary arrangements ("CVAs"), creditors voluntary liquidations and compulsory
liquidations listed in the Schedule attached to this Order (“the Schedule™) which are the subject of
proceedings in county court and district registries, those proceedings be transferred to the High
Court solely for the purpose of making the Order contained in Paragraphs 2 to 10 below.

The Respondents be removed from office as trustee in bankruptcy, IVA/CVA supervisor,
liquidator (compulsory or voluntary)} and/or administrator (as the case may be) of the estates listed
in the Schedule, these removals to take effect immediately.

The Respondents be replaced as such office holder in the case of each such estate by the Applicant
named in the Schedule as his proposed replacement, these replacements to take effect

immediately.

The Respondents shall be released from all liability pursuant to section 20 of the Insolvency Act
1986 in respect of their acts and omissions and otherwise in respect of their conduct as
administrators of the companies listed as being in administration pages 1 to 3 of the Schedule,
such release to take effect either 28 days after they have filed their final abstracts in accordance
with Rule 2.52(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 or 28 days after the giving of notice pursuant to

paragraph 6 of this order, whichever is the later.
The Applicant shail be entitled:

5.1 to publish in the Gazette one composite notice relating to all new appointments which are

required by law to be published in the Gazette;

52 to apportion the costs of the said composite Gazette notice between the said estates

equally; and

53 to charge to each individual estate the cost of obtaining an insolvency practitioner's licence

bond in respect of that estate up to a maximum £40 per estate.

Without incurring any additional expense to any of the said cstates, the Applicant shall, when the

next routinc report is due to the creditors of each estate, notify cach creditor of the making of this

order, such notice to contain the following matters:
6.1 An cxplanation of the effect of the Order.

6.2 Express reference to the liberty to apply contained in paragraph 7 below.




6.3

0.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

In the case of IVAs, CVAs and administrations, the provision of all such information as
might reasonably be required with regard to the conduct of the voluntary arrangement, or

administration (as the case may be).

In the case of bankruptcies under the Bankruptcy Act (if any) and liquidations under the
Companies Act 1985 (if any), the provision of all such information as may reasonably be
required as part of that report with regard to the conduct of the bankruptcy or liquidation

(as the case may be).

In the case of creditors voluntary and compulsory liquidations and bankruptcies under the
Insolvency Act 1986 where liquidation or creditors committees have been appointed, an
explanation that (to the extent that any information which would otherwise required to be
provided under Insolvency Rule 4.108(3) or Rule 6.126(2) has not already been provided
as part of the routine report) it is open to that committee to require the applicant appointed

to provide an acgount of the administration of the estate, including:
6.5.1. asummary of receipts and payments; and
6.5.2  a statement that he has reconciled his accounts.

In the case of creditors voluntary and compulsory liquidations and bankruptcies under the
Insolvency Act 1986 where no liquidation or creditors committees have been appointed,
an explanation that, to the extent that such information has not already been provided as
part of the routine report, it is open to any creditor to apply to court for an order that the
applicant appointed do provide such information as might otherwise be required by Rule
4.108(3) or Rule 6.126(2) (as the case may be) that is to say, an account of the

administration of the estate, including:
6.6.1 asummary of receipts and payments;
6.6.2  astatement that he has reconciled his accounts.

Notification that if any applicant appointed has been required to provide the information
referred to in 6.5 or 6.6 above, whether by the liquidation/creditors committee or by court
order on the application of any individual creditors, the appointed Applicant's costs of so
complying will, uniess there are good reasons to the contrary, be paid as an expense of the

bankruptcy or winding up as the case may be.

In the case of liguidations under the Insolvency Act 1986, notification to each creditor and

member of his right under r11(1) (compulsory winding up) and r11{2) (voluntary winding




o

N
I S S

9.

6.9

6.10

up) of the Insolvency Regulations 1994 to require the appointed applicant to supply a
statement of receipts and payments free of charge.

In the case of bankruptcies under the Insolvency Act 1986, notification to each creditor of
his right under 25 of the Insolvency Regulations 1994 to require the appointed applicant
to supply a statement of receipts and payments free of charge.

In the case of bankruptcies under the Bankruptcy Act 1914 (if any), notification to each
creditor of his right under Section 83 of that Act (provided he has the concurrence of at
least 1/6 of the creditors of that bankruptey (including himself) to require the appointed
applicant (at the creditor's cost) to furnish a statement of the accounts of that bankruptcy.

Liberty to each creditor of each estate to apply or vary or discharge this order within 21 days of

receipt of the notices directed to be sent under paragraph 6 above.

Liberty to Mr LR Bailey, Mr NF Hickling, Mr P Charlton and Mr N Dargan to apply to vary or

discharge this order to the extent that it concerns those appointments which any of them have held

jointly with any of the Respondents.

The costs of this application (including VAT) be aggregated and apportioned equally between

each of the estates listed in the Schedule, provided that:

9.1

9.2

93

if the costs which fall to be borne by any of the estates exceed 10% of the realisable assets

within that estate;

that estate shall only bear part of those apportioned costs, that part being an amount equal

to 10% of that estate's readily realisable assets;

the excess shall be borne by PricewaterhouseCoopers itself.

Service of the said Notice of Application be dispensed with.



£OGLLLE JunH peqoy  sundoH sew 8A0IS) lIEISHY uemog »eW 200Z/20/S51 payw auadig xukq
16961¢ Aemuers veupy Aemueg ueupy snoI9 Heisity 2861/40/51  paywi Auedwod joo) P a1g Jequiry
1295510 JUDH U3qOY  puocwieH Rep JunH u8qoy uamog uely +00Z/c0/91L PSYILIIT UOHEWOITY UBSa)
TAWLra foleg uuAy  sumidoH suew Aajleg uuky uamog Yew D00Z/v0/20 PajIWI POCMUBP|09)
LOOL LY Juny Haqoy  supjdop Xrep BA0LS) JresiyY SUBidoH uei +00Z/01/81 pajwIt sausnpu| o3 abio
L1911LE uephog youled  suydol e uaphog youed usmog Xew 1002/90/9Z pouLI SoNLBUAQ $MR04
6EYBEEE uapfog youled  sumdoH sep uaphog yomed uamog }ieW L00Z/90/92 PN SBAL SONLBUACT $1O04
X THRANA uaphog Youied  puouiweH jep uapAog youled uamog YeW 100Z/80/L¢ pajiw s1onpold 18d Alwed
TLPLS0L unHuagoy  sunjdoH yep Juny uaqoy UaMog BN £002/10/0Z  PaU sjuauadwo) JawAjod 139x3
1 L8265 JunH paqoy  sundod e JunH Hagoy uamaog Xei £00Z/10/0Z palwit sbuipinopy 129x3
pajwi
99S0LLE0 unH Usqoy  puotuwieH Nel BACIS) s1elslly uamog Nte|y #00Z/c0/0L aouely mctsaomv.::m_.:mm :mmnoh:m
855085 840199 I uynwg AspjeQ uey Jojde) uaydels ypws AspjeQ uel 200Z/L0/SE pajwi euedsy | 9 3
asNOWBIEAA
SELPPe pireq  puowweH Jel  asnoyialepn piaeq usmog e £002/90/91 pPajWIT Y221 31a
066995¢ uspiog xolned  puoliuwreH Bep uapAog youed uemog MJBN £00Z/CO/S0  PSJIWIN S80ISS B SIIBS paledlpaq
257280 uefieq N uosippew ueng uefireq N uamog e £661/L0/67 9|d auydesBroen
£861¥2€0 paay Se|oyoIN uaaIs) Uk} usaJo ue| poomrapun AQol £00Z/i1/9Z pajwr] s1saubos
payuyy
LL62BEL usphog Youled  puouwilueH Jew uaphog youed uamog Yew Zooz/oL/st {spueipiy) sjejon B seqny BIgoD
66528620 usphog youed  supjidoH Miep uaphog Nouled uamog N 2002/10/22 pauw (O7r) d A Lranueyd
0488041 uebieg N uoOSIpPEN Henlg uebieq N uamog ew €£661/10/8Z PajwI oM lampeyd
G1LELG1 uebleg N uosippep enig uebieq N USMOg WeW £661/10/82 PajwWI] 3814 |eMUBRYT
¥885.€1 uefieQ N uosippep bemsg uebieg N uasmog NeW £661/10/82 PajWI] BUQ jlaMueyD
¢ Jo/pue Z Jojpue
ou zoaaoddy | aajuloddy Z oguioddy | @ajujoddy
unos Auedwon Buwobup Burobup Bunsixg Bunsixg ajep ddy osweN
§00Z AInC 92 sjusuwguioddy jo Jaysuel]
a|npauss



Z2196/9¢
TeSLiBL
[4:) 4401 N
¥018.E2

L¥0PSoL
SLPRZLP0

£99€251
61L2Z¥S20

0886221
906086¢
LEPLEE00
926692¢
ocizoze

¥00L6Z
[A LAt

£0ee0ie
S6ELLY

E£Y0ErLIED
652640

L¥B0L6E

ou Unon

unogy Auvedwon

asnoyales
pieq

SIS piemp3
JUnH paqoy
UOHIAA PiAEQ

UOHIM PIARQ
Buipre ined

Asieg g

paoy SEjOYMN

loffe) 1
uny peqoy
uojieyd d
UOHIM Pireq

yuws AspyeQ |

UOHIAA PIreQ
asSNOWJalepA
preq

Junyy pagoy

Ny paqoy
JuNH Leqoy

WNH paqoy

ou 7 a’juioddy
Butobugp

S00Z Ajnr 9z

sunydo yrep
sunjdoy yep
puowiwer new
suptdoy yen

supjdoy yep
supdoy xep

supidoH yiep

eydwaly piempg
asnowsiepn
piaeQ

supidoy xep
ucsippew yemg
supjdol suep

supidoy yew
asnowslean
piaeq

sunjdo uepy

puowtieH new
supjdoy yew

puowiurer new
uojfuey piaeg

puouitueH new

| 99juioddy
Bujobup

asnoipalepp pIARQg uamog yiel
salysg piemp3 uamog e
SA0UIS) NBISHY usmag wew
UOHIM pireqg usmog xyiew
uolitan piaeq usmog ey
Buiptey jneq usmog yew
Aareg g uamoyg yieN
poomsapun Ago)  eydwepy premps
usSMOg MBI BSNOWIABAA PIARQ
Joile] | uamog el
JunH uaqoy uamog e
uojeyd 4 uamog sueiy
UOLitAA piaeQ Hamog e
UGSURLZ eYNM SSHOYIBIEAA PIABQ
UoHIM pineq usmog el
asnoylajean piaeq uamog yiew
BA0IS) JIBISINY uamog YJew
aneID yejsiy uamog yiew
uojfite paeg UDIMOF el
SA0ID) NSy uamog ye
¢ lojpue Z Jo/pue
Z 99uoddy | esjujoddy
Bupsixg Bupsixg
ainpayas

uoneptnb Asosindwon uonenbay o3

1002/50/22
8661L/0L/ET
£002/01110
000Z/50/€2

oooz/eLiet
¥002/80/92

002/1.0/L
§00Z/20/80

1002/80/L0
000zg/80/11
¥002/90/€0
6661/1L0/%1
L00Z/10/22

8661/¥0/€2
6661790711

£002/80/9¢
c002/e0rZe

£002/60/0€
#0027 1/60

2002/50/82

ajep ddy

papwry (4 n) sopady

PayWI sajxa ) Bunuaps
PaYWIT SWaYsAS Jaxyag PIepp
PINWIN [SWMSIA

PaYLI] (eOLDa|T ueRng 4 )
pajwil sdejg aing

PSNLUI SoluRIa) pajeuipO-0) suclg

Paywry ustuaBeueyy dnoio snielg

pejn sjlodg

PauWN punog ¢ Wbig

Pajwi suog @ Aslum S
PepwIn siejier] ueAey

PajWIT UOSpNH uoUop Jauun|g4

paywIT soydes) souenuousd
PalwE] sjejoaoy) Ispmog B ey

P3YWIT N ucxoN

W3 papw) uetumaN

paywr

(seres g auH) eid g Jopery pp N
Papwi Aeis) uosiy

papwi ABojouyda |

swajsAg pajewony g Asugoepy

sweN

sjuaunuioddy jo soysuea)




ORDER

DLA PIPER RUDNICK GRAY CARY UK LLP
3 Noble Street
London EC2V 7EE

Tel: 08700 111 111
Fax: +44 (0)20 7796 6361

Ref: C:\Documents and
Settings\BOYESE\Local Settings\Temporary Internet
Files\OLKB\PWC 2005 Draft Order (RIMER)
(2).DOC (EAB)

Solicitors for the Applicant




Case no. 4800/05
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT
IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENCE HOLDERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT
1986

AND IN THE MATTER OF AIRFLOW
STREAMLINES PLC (A COMPANY) AND OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTERS OF MICHAEL FREDERICK
ADDERTON (AN INDIVIDUAL) AND OTHERS

BETWEEN:

MICHAEL DAVID GERCKE
{Applying on his own behalf and on behalf of those
listed in schedule 1 to the application)
Applicants

" -and -

ALISTAIR MICHAEL GROVE
JULIA ELIZABETH BRANSON
MARK ELIJAH THOMAS BOWEN
TOBY SCOTT UNDERWOOD
STEPHEN TAYLOR
Respondents

DLA PIPER RUDNICK GRAY CARY UK LLP
3 Noble Street
London EC2V 7EE

Tel: 08700 111 111
Fax: +44 (0)20 7796 6361

Ref: C:\Documents and
Settings\BOYESE\Local Settings\Temporary Intemet
Files\OLKB\PWC 2005 Draft Order (RIMER)
(2).DOC (EAB)

Solicitors for the Applicant




